

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE TWENTY FIFTH ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF SHREE STEEL WIRE ROPES LIMITED, WILL BE HELD ON FRIDAY  $29^{TH}$  SEPTEMBER, 2017 AT 3.00 P.M AT 183-185, K.I.D.C., VILLAGE-DHEKU, TALUKA-KHALAPUR, DIST. RAIGAD, KHOPOLI-410103 TO TRANSACT THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS.

To transact the following business:-

### **ORDINARY BUSINESS:**

- 1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Statements of Profit and Loss Account for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2017 and the Balance Sheet as on that date and the Reports of the Directors' and Auditors' thereon.
- 2. To re-appoint Mr. Manoj B. Jeswani DIN: (00014509), who retires by rotation and is eligible for re-appointment.
- 3. To ratify the appointment of Statutory Auditors, to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an **Ordinary Resolution**:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 139, 142 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules made thereunder, the appointment of M/s. N. D. MEHTA ASSOCIATES Chartered Accountants (Registration No. 106266W), as the Statutory Auditors of the Company such remuneration as may be mutually decided, by the Board of Directors of the Company and the Auditors, be and is hereby ratified."

## **SPECIAL BUSINESS:**

- 4. To Re-appoint Mr. Yash Mukesh Vachhani (DIN: 07874340) as an Independent Director of the Company.
  - To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution.
  - "RESOLVED THAT Mr. Yash Mukesh Vachhani (DIN: 07874340), who was appointed as an Additional Director of the Company by the Board of Directors with effect from 11th July, 2017 in terms of Section 161(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 whose term of office expires at the Annual General Meeting and in respect of whom the Company has received a notice in writing from a member proposing his candidature for the office of Director be and is hereby appointed as an Independent Director for the period of five years as per the section 149 read with the rule (Companies Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014 of the Company Act, 2013."
- 5. Approve the revised remuneration of Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509) as the Managing Director of the Company.
  - To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution with or without modification as a Special Resolution.
  - "RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Article of Association of the Company read with Section 196 of the Companies Act, 2013 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force) subject to such other consents, approvals and permissions if any needed, remuneration of Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509), Managing Director be and is hereby revised on the terms and conditions hereinafter mentioned with effect from 1st April 2017 for the remaining period.
  - Consolidated Salary: Upto a Maximum of Rs. 40 Lakhs p.a. which includes the variable pay and perquisites, with the authority to Board to fix the salary within the said maximum amount from time to time.



RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of the Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule V to the Companies Act, 2013 the revised remuneration of Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509), Managing Director is hereby confirmed that it is well within the prescribed limit mentioned in the said section."

### NOTES:

- A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IS ALSO ENTITLED TO APPOINT ONE OR MORE PROXIES TO ATTEND AND VOTE ON A POLL ONLY INSTEAD OF HIMSELF AND THE PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER.
  - A proxy form duly completed and stamped, must reach the registered office of the Company not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the aforesaid meeting.
- 2. Members/Proxies should bring the attendance slip sent herewith duly, filled in for attending the meeting. You are requested to bring the copy of Annual Report sent to you.
- 3. The registered of members and the share transfer books of the company will remain closed from 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2017 to 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2017 (both days inclusive) in connection with the Annual General Meeting.
- 4. Members seeking any information on the Accounts are requested to write to the Company, which would reach the company at least one week before the meeting so as to enable the management to keep the information ready. Replies will be provided only at the meeting.
- Members are requested to send all transfer deeds, share certificates and other correspondence relating to registration of transfers, transmission endorsement of payment of allotment moneys etc to the Registrar & Share Transfer Agents i.e.
   LINK INTIME PRIVATE LIMITED (Formerly Known as In Time Registry Limited)
   C-101, 247 Park, L.B.S. Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai 400 083.
- As per the Listing Agreement, particulars of Directors who proposed to be re-appointed is furnished below:

## Item No 2

	·····			
1.	Name of Director	Mr. Manoj Bansidhar Jeswani (DIN: 00014509)		
2.	Age	45 yrs		
3.	Date of Appointment	30/06/1999		
4.	Qualification	MBA		
5.	Name of the Company where he is director	Nil		

## Item No 4

1.	Name of Director	Mr. Yash Mukesh Vachhani (DIN: 07874340)
2.	Age	29 yrs
3.	Date of Appointment	11/07/2017
4.	Qualification	PGDM
5.	Name of the Company where he is director	Nil

- Members are requested to bring their copy of the Annual Report at the meeting.
- 8. Members holding shares in electronic form may please note that their bank details as furnished by the respective depositories to the company will be printed on their dividend warrants as per the applicable regulation of the depositories and the company will not entertain any direct request from such members for change/ deletion in such bank details. Further instruction if any already given by them in respect of shares held in physical form will not be automatically applicable to the dividend paid on shares held in electronic form. Members may give instruction regarding bank accounts in which they wish to receive dividend to their depository participants.
- 9. Members holding shares in electronic form are requested to intimate immediately any change in their address or bank mandates to their Depository Participants with whom they are maintaining their demat accounts. Members holding shares in physical form are requested to advise any change in their address or bank mandates immediately to the Company / Link Intime.
- 10. The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) has mandated the submission of PAN by every participant in securities market. Members holding shares in electronic form are therefore requested to submit their PAN to their Depository Participants with whom they are maintaining their demat accounts. Members holding shares in physical form can submit their PAN to the Company / Link Intime.



# Procedure / Instructions for e-voting are as under: In case of members receiving e-mail:

- If you are holding shares in Demat form and had logged on to www.evotingindia.com and casted your vote earlier for EVSN of any Company, then your existing login id and password are to be used.
- (ii) Log on to the e-voting website www.evotingindia.com
- (iii) Click on "Shareholders" tab to cast your vote
- (iv) Now, select the Electronic Voting Sequence Number-"EVSN" along with "COMPANY NAME" from the drop down menu and click on "SUBMIT"
- (v) Now, fill up the following details in the appropriate boxes:

	For Members holding shares in Demat Form	For Members holding shares in Physical Form	
User ID	For NSDL: 8 Character DP ID	Folio Number registered with the Company	
	Followed by 8 Digits Client ID		
	For CDSL: 16 digits beneficiary ID		
PAN*	Enter your 10 digit alpha-numeric *PAN issued by Income Tax Department when prompted by the system while e-voting (applicable for both demat shareholders as well as physical shareholders)		
DOB#	Enter the Date of Birth as recorded in your demat account or in the company records for the said demat account or folio in dd/mm/yyyy format.		
Dividend Bank Details#	Enter the Dividend Bank Details as re records for the said demat account or	corded in your demat account or in the company folio.	

<sup>\*</sup>Members who have not updated their PAN with the Company/Depository Participant are requested to use the <AABCS4276J > in the PAN field.

- (vi) After entering these details appropriately, click on "SUBMIT" tab.
- (vii) Members holding shares in physical form will then reach directly the EVSN selection screen. However, members holding shares in demat form will now reach 'Password Creation' menu wherein they are required to mandatorily enter their login password in the new password field. The new password has to be minimum eight characters consisting of at least one upper case (A-Z), one lower case (a-z), one numeric value (0-9) and a special character (@#\$ %&\*). Kindly note that this password is to be also used by the demat holders for voting for resolutions of any other company on which they are eligible to vote, provided that company opts for e-voting through CDSL platform.
  - It is strongly recommended not to share your password with any other person and take utmost care to keep your password confidential.
- (viii) Click on the relevant EVSN on which you choose to vote.
- (ix) On the voting page, you will see Resolution Description and against the same the option "YES/NO" for voting. Select the option YES or NO as desired. The option YES implies that you assent to the Resolution and option NO implies that you dissent to the Resolution.
- (x) Click on the "Resolutions File Link" if you wish to view the entire Resolutions.
- (xi) After selecting the resolution you have decided to vote on, click on "SUBMIT". A confirmation box will be displayed. If you wish to confirm your vote, click on "OK", else to change your vote, click on "CANCEL" and accordingly modify your vote.
- (xii) Once you "CONFIRM" your vote on the resolution, you will not be allowed to modify your vote.
- (xiii) Institutional shareholders (i.e. other than Individuals, HUF, NRI etc.) are required to log on to https://www.evotingindia.co.in and register themselves, link their account(s) which they wish to vote on and then cast their vote. They should upload a scanned copy of the Board Resolution/Authority letter in PDF format in the system for the scrutinizer to verify the same. Further, they are requested to send the scanned copy of the Board Resolution/Authority letter to the email id of the Scrutinizer (bhattvirendra1945@yahoo.co.in), RTA (karlekar@unisec.in) and Company (sswrl@bholenathcos.com)

In case of members receiving the physical copy:

(A) Please follow all steps from sl. no. (i) to sl. no. (xiii) above to cast vote.

<sup>#</sup> Please enter any one of the details in order to login. In case either of the details are not recorded with the depository please enter the in the Dividend Bank details field.



- (B) The voting period begins on 26th September, 2017 (9.00 a.m.) and ends on 28th September, 2017 (5.00 p.m.). During this period shareholders' of the Company, holding shares either in physical form or in dematerialized form, as on the cut-off date (record date) of 22ndSeptember, 2017, may cast their vote electronically. The e-voting module shall be disabled by CDSL for voting thereafter.
- (C) In case you have any queries or issues regarding e-voting, you may refer the Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQs") and e-voting manual available at www.evotingindia.co.in under help section or write an email to helpdesk.evoting@cdslindia.com.

Mr. Virendra G Bhatt, Practicing Company Secretary (C.P. No. 124) has been appointed as the Scrutinizer to scrutinize the evoting process in a fair and transparent manner.

The scrutinizer shall within a period of not exceeding three working days from the conclusion of the e-voting period unblock the votes in the presence of at least two witnesses not in employment of the Company and make a scrutinizer's report of the votes cast in favour or against, if any, forthwith to the Chairman of the Company.

The results of the e-voting along with the scrutinizer's report shall be placed in the Company's website **www.sswrl.com** and on the website of CDSL within two days of passing of the resolution at the AGM of the Company. The results will also be communicated to the stock exchange where the shares of the Company are listed.

By Order of the Board of Directors FOR SHREE STEEL WIRE ROPES LIMITED

Sd/-

Ms. VIJAYALAXMI KANDALA
Company Secretary

Date: 15<sup>th</sup> July' 2017 Place: KHOPOLI

# **EXPLANATORY STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013

The following explanatory statement sets out all material facts relating to the business mentioned under items Nos. 4 & 5 of the accompanying Notice

## **ITEM NO.4**

The Board has appointed Mr. Yash Mukesh Vachhani (DIN: 07874340) as an Additional Director with effect from 11th July, 2017, pursuant to Articles of Association of the Company read with Section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Pursuant to the provision of Section 161 of the Companies Act, 2013, Mr. Yash Mukesh Vachhani (DIN: 07874340) will hold office up to the date of ensuring Annual General Meeting. The Company has received notice in writing under provisions of Section 160 of the Companies Act, 2013. From a member along with a deposit of Rs. 1,00,000/- proposing the candidature of Mr. Yash M. Vachhani (DIN: 07874340) for the office of Director of the Company, he shall not liable to retire by rotation.

Mr. Yash Mukesh Vachhani (DIN: 07874340) aged 29 years has completed his PGDM and has an experience in handing the matters related to the Company's business.

The Board considers that the appointment of Mr. Yash Mukesh Vachhani (DIN: 07874340) as a Director of the Company would be of immense benefit to the Company. According the Board of Directors recommends his appointment as a Independent Director of the Company whose period of office is 5 (Five) consecutive years, with effect from the date of this Meeting and that he shall not liable to retire by rotation.

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company are interested in the resolution.

### **ITEM NO.5**

Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509) was appointed as the Managing director of the Company. he is a MBA specialized in finance and has 17 years experience in the qualified filed. As the remuneration paid to Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509) is inadequate due to his high qualification and experience. The Nomination & Remuneration Committee and subsequently the Board of Director considered it just fair and reasonable to revise remuneration upto maximum Rs. 40,00,000/- p.a. including salary, perks and other benefits paid to Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509) W.e.f 1st April, 2017 as an managing Director of the Company. Shareholders' approval is sought for the variation in terms of remuneration of Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509) as a Managing Director of the Company. The remuneration payable to Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509) is within the limits provided under Section 197 read with Schedule V and other provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Directors recommend the said resolution for your approval.

None of the Director except Mr. Manoj Jeswani (DIN: 00014509) is interested in the resolution.